

Regulation (EU) 2018/956 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 June 2018 on the monitoring and reporting of CO<sub>2</sub> emissions from and fuel consumption of new heavy-duty vehicles (Text with EEA relevance)

*Article 10*

**Report**

[<sup>F1</sup> By 30 April every year, the Commission shall publish an annual report with its analysis of the data transmitted by Member States and manufacturers for the preceding reporting period.]

2 The analysis shall indicate, as a minimum, the performance of the heavy-duty vehicle fleet of the Union as well as that of each Member State and each manufacturer in terms of the average fuel consumption and CO<sub>2</sub> emissions for each heavy-duty vehicle group by mission profile, load and fuel combination. It shall also, where available, take into account data on the uptake of new and advanced CO<sub>2</sub> reducing technologies, as well as of alternative powertrains. Moreover, it shall include an analysis of, where available, the results of on-road verification tests as monitored in accordance with Article 7.

3 The Commission shall prepare the analysis with the support of the European Environment Agency.

**Textual Amendments**

- F1** Substituted by [Regulation \(EU\) 2019/1242 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 setting CO<sub>2</sub> emission performance standards for new heavy-duty vehicles and amending Regulations \(EC\) No 595/2009 and \(EU\) 2018/956 of the European Parliament and of the Council and Council Directive 96/53/EC \(Text with EEA relevance\).](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2018/956 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 10(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 14\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amendment text in reg. 14(2) substituted on (2.12.2020) by S.I. 2020/1402, regs. 1(2), 24(2))
- Art. 10(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/846, reg. 14(2) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1402 reg. 24\(2\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 14\(3\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 14\(4\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 20](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B footnote g words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (k) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1257 reg. 8](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 21\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 21\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. C words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 21\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (d) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (g) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A point (k) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Table 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 2(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(c) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 8\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8 substituted on (2.12.2020) by S.I. 2020/1402, regs. 1(2), 22)
- Art. 6A inserted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 10](#)
- Art. 6A(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/846, reg. 10 by [S.I. 2020/1402 reg. 23\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6A(3) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/846, reg. 10 by [S.I. 2020/1402 reg. 23\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2)(3) substituted for Art. 7(2) by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 11\(3\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 15\(5\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 13\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 15\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11A inserted by [S.I. 2019/846 reg. 16](#)